
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 March 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 26 March, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 29 March, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex A to agenda item 8 (Concessionary Travel 

 



 

Scheme) and Annex 2 to agenda item 9 (Waste PFI – Updated 
Outline Business Case), on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons, which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
13 March 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday, 26 March 2007. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Minutes of the Local Development Framework Working Group  
(Pages 9 - 28) 
 

This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group and asks Members to 
consider the advice given by the Working Group in its capacity as 
an advisory body to the Executive. 
 

7. Future York Race Meetings - Traffic Management 
Arrangements  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

This report advises Members of the results of the traffic 
management arrangements adopted during the 2006 racing season 
and makes appropriate recommendations concerning future York 
race meetings. 
 



 

8. Concessionary Travel Scheme for Elderly and Disabled 
Persons – Implications of Appeal by First York  (Pages 53 - 68) 
 

This report advises of the outcome of an appeal by First York to the 
Department for Transport for additional reimbursement payments in 
respect of bus travel concessions and considers the likely 
implications of the appeal decision for the Travel Concession 
Scheme in 2006/07 and 2007/08. 
 

9. Waste PFI – Updated Outline Business Case  (Pages 69 - 80) 
 

This report provides updated financial information on the waste PFI 
project, identifies a revised affordability position for the Council and 
seeks confirmation that Members are committed to finding the 
additional resources required to make the project affordable. 
 

10. Corporate Asset Management Plan  (Pages 81 - 136) 
 

This report presents a draft Corporate Asset Management Plan for 
the period 2007-2012 and asks Members to consider approving 
and adopting the Plan. 
 

11. Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 137 - 160) 
 

This report summarises the key findings and conclusions of the 
District Auditor on the Council’s arrangements in respect of the 
2005/06 audit year. 
 
Note: A revised version of the above report, including the 
comparative figures referred to in paragraph 6f) of the original 
version, was published on 21 March 2007. 
 

12. Comprehensive Performance Assessment Refresh 2006  
(Pages 161 - 166) 
 

This information report provides details of the Council’s 2006 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) score, and 
explains why block scores have changed since 2005. 
 

13. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



 

 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 13 March 2007 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman 
and Sunderland 

APOLOGIES 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

Councillor Waller 
 
Councillor Vassie 

 
177. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared.  However, Cllrs Sue Galloway, Macdonald and 
Reid, as Members of the West and City Centre Area Planning Sub-
Committee, announced their intention to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of agenda item 9 (Proposed Sale of Housing Revenue 
Account Land for the Development of Affordable Housing), so as not to 
prejudice any subsequent decision they might make on related planning 
applications, under the terms of the Planning Code of Good Practice. 
 

178. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 7 to agenda item 9 (Proposed 
Sale of Housing Revenue Account Land), on the grounds that 
it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of particular persons, which is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
179. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 

February 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
180. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Philip Crowe spoke in relation to agenda item 8 (Scrutiny Report – 
Guidance for Sustainable Development).  He welcomed the report in broad 
terms, but drew attention to some omissions, in particular the lack of 
discussion  and consultation on biodiversity issues.  He also stressed the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



need to incorporate the recommendations into enforceable strategies if 
they were to be effective, and asked what measures were in place to 
achieve this and to ensure that the necessary information was 
disseminated to relevant staff across the Council. 
 

181. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

182. Minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of the most 
recent meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group, held on 17 January, 
and asked them to consider the advice given by the Working Group in its 
capacity as an advisory body to the Executive. 
 
The report drew attention to the Group’s comments in respect of the 
Forthcoming Employment (Age) Regulations 2006, at Minute 23, and to 
their decision to support an application for funding from the York Racial 
Equality Network in the sum of £950 (Minute 24).  In respect of the latter, it 
was noted that the Equalities Officer had delegated authority to determine 
funding applications of this nature.   
 
R
[...]
r every race meeting for 
the past 10 years. 

 
24 The detailed description of the traffic management measures which 

make up the schemes described as Standard, Major, Ebor and SBL  
will be found in Annex A.  These measures take fully into account the 
criteria outlined in paragraph 18 and have been trimmed back so as to 
be affordable within the £30,000 funding available.  All measures 
required by the Race Committee to inform, direct and manage their 
customers on the public highway or within the racecourse would be 
funded directly by the Race Committee.  It has been agreed that some 
costs would be shared as there are joint benefits. 

 
25 In terms of the Knavesmire Road cycle crossing this will be directly 

affected on 4 days out of the 16.  On these days Campleshon Road 
and Knavesmire Road will become one way (with flow towards 
Knavesmire Gates) but with a contra flow lane on the Knavesmire 
side to allow access to secondary parking on the Knavesmire for the 
entry phase.  For the exit phase the Knavesmire Road one way 
direction would be maintained but Campleshon Road would revert to 
2 way traffic. 

 
26 Options considered by Officers for responding to the safety issue 

posed by the interaction of race traffic and users of the cycle route 
were: 

 
a. Close the route and require all users to stay on the main roads 
b. Reduce the width of the route at the point where it connects 

with Knavesmire Road, introduce chicanes either side of the 
road and large signs advising cyclist to dismount 

c. Permanently move the central island so as to allow its retention 
on these 4 days in a year.  This would require the island to be 
reduced in width. 

 
27 Option [a] was discounted on grounds of safety.  This option would 

bring users into close proximity to a great number of vehicles, many if 

Page 36



which would be buses or coaches.  The users of the cycle route would 
thus be placed in greater danger than that which the solution seeks to 
deal with. 
[...]
 work outside 
their contracted hours. 
 
Further implications  
There are no Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information 
Technology, Property or other implications 

 
Risk Management 
 
35 There is a high reputational risk to the authority should it not manage 

the consequences of a race meeting effectively.  However on the 
basis that the measures recommend are adopted the council will be 
seen to be responding and whilst inevitably these measures will not 
satisfy all sectors of the community past experience has 
demonstrated that they will be effective in balancing the demands of 
non race traffic, with race traffic and within the budget available.  
Overall therefore the risk score is considered to be less than 16. (the 
point where a clear action plan and possibly further measures would 
be required to minimise risk). 

 

Recommendation 
 

36 It is recommended that: 
 

i. Option [b] in paragraph 26  with regard to the measures to be 
used at the crossing of the Knavesmire cycle route and 
Knavesmire Road be adopted (narrowing at junction, chicanes 
and extensive signing) 

 
ii. The Traffic management arrangements described in Annex A 

be endorsed as appropriate for the 2007 racing season. 
 

Reason:  for the efficient  and effective management of the highways 
of the city on race days in accordance with the council’s Statutory 
Duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

 
        Contact Details  
  
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Peter Evely 
Head of Network Management  
Phone No  551414 
 

Bill Woolley, Director, City Strategy 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Background Papers 
Report to The Executive dated 20 December 2005 – Future York Race Meetings 
 

 Legal  

 Financial � 

 Human Resources  

 Crime and Disorder  

 Sustainability  

 Equalities  

 Other  

 

Page 40



ANNEX A 
 

Traffic Management Measures recommended for the 2007 
Racing Season 


[...]
sk Management 
 

27.  The majority of the risks relating to this report are financial. The result of the 
appeal coming so late in the year has meant that it is not possible to mitigate 
fully the effect of the  additional expenditure in 2006/07. It is also too late to 
incorporate full year cost implications into the 2007/08 budget that was set at 
Full Council February 2007. Included in the budget report however was a 
recognition that there was a risk that the appeal may not go fully in our favour 
and that additional costs were possible. 

 
28.  A further risk is that as a result of this appeal further claims by bus operators 

may be made to the council. This position will have to be managed with all 
claims being considered on an individual basis with any future liabilities 
reported to Members in the monitoring reports following the management 
cycle arrangements. 
 
Recommendations  

 
29.  It is recommended that the Executive consider the release of reserves to 

fund the projected overspend of £189k arising from result of the 
concessionary fares appeal. 

 
Reason – the Executive is the responsible body for the release of this 
provision. 

 
It is recommended that officers undertake further analysis of the usage data 
and determine an appropriate reimbursement methodology for 2007-08 
reporting back to members when the full financial impact is clear. 

 
Reason  - to ensure proper financial management of council funds. 

 
Contact Details 

 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Julie Hurley 
Head of Transport Planning 
Phone 01904 551372 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Phone 01904 551633 
 

Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
Phone No. 01904 551448 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 58



Annexes 

Annex A - Appeal decision (extract) 

Background Papers 

Correspondence between City of York Council, First York Ltd. and Department for 
Transport between January 2006 and February 2007. 

Department for Transport Concessionary Bus Travel Bulletin (19 February 2007) 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 
 

27 March 2007 

Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Waste PFI – Updated Outline Business Case 

Summary 

1. This report provides updated financial information on the waste pfi 
project, and identifies a revised affordability position for the Council.  
Members are requested to confirm they are committed to finding the 
additional resources required to make the project affordable over the life 
of the project. 

Purpose of report 

2. 1) To advise the Executive of reduced costs and revised timescales 
for the proposed PFI procurement project for future waste services, 
and; 

2) To satisfy DEFRA requirements for commitment to the affordability 
of the proposed project. 

 Background 

3. The Executive approved the submission of an Outline Business Case 
(OBC) to DEFRA for joint procurement of future waste treatment 
services with North Yorkshire County Council on 12 September 2006.   

4. DEFRA have subsequently revised and further clarified the requirements 
for PFI projects in relation to sites and planning consents, necessitating 
the OBC to be updated accordingly.  The opportunity has also been 
taken to revise predicted waste flows and costs using up to date 
estimates. 

5. The Councils have also recently set their budgets for 07/08, and Medium 
Term Financial Strategies (MTFS) covering 08/09 and 09/10.  The base 
budget information used in the OBC has therefore been revised, with a 
consequential impact on the affordability of the project.   

6. Changes to waste flows and financial information are a consequence of 
external factors such as waste growth and market prices, and will need 
continual monitoring 
[...]
nformation and the Best Value Performance Plan). 

 

3 The Letter also summarises key findings from the annual Inspection 
programme and includes the Council’s CPA scorecard for 2006 and a 
related  ‘Direction of Travel’ statement. 

 

Summary of key issues 
 

4 In summary, the District Auditor notes that: 
 

a) overall, the Council is “improving adequately and demonstrating 
a 3 star overall performance” for 2006 CPA purposes (page 5, 
paragraph 5) but that preparing for the Corporate Assessment in 
January 2008 “presents challenges for the Council” (page 4, 
paragraph 3) 

 

b) the Council has maintained sound financial management and 
“sustained a strong focus on value for money, with very good 
performance across a range of services whilst containing 

Agenda Item 11Page 137



overall service costs in line with the lowest spending Councils 
nationally” (page 7, paragraph 16) and unqualified opinions were 
given on the financial accounts and in respect of the VFM 
conclusion (page 4, paragraph 3); 

 

c) important improvements in internal control and the overall 
governance framework have been made, such as the introduction 
of the Audit & Governance Committee, and in raising awareness of 
these matters (page 14, paragraph 44); 

 

d) the Use of Resources CPA re-fresh in 2006 was scored as a 2 
compared to 3 in 2005. Priority areas for improvement noted by the 
Audit Commission (page 14, paragraph 45) are: 

 

• accounts for audit to be free of material misstatements; 
 

• all partnerships to have robust governance arrangements; 
 

• the financial performance of all partnerships to be reviewed 
and achievement of objectives actively monitored; 

 

• consolidate the corporate approach to procurement; 
 

• continue to develop the Audit & Governance Committee to 
ensure it is confident in its role and is able to provide 
effective challenge as part of the Council’s overall 
management assurance framework; 

 

• embed the development work on-going in re

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 27 March 2007 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (in the Chair), 
Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, 
Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and Waller 

IN ATTENDANCE Mark Kirkham, District Auditor and Relationship 
Manager    

 
186. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

187. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex A to agenda item 8 
(Concessionary Travel Scheme) and Annex 2 to agenda item 
9 (Waste PFI – Updated Outline Business Case), on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of particular persons, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
188. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 March 

2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
189. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

190. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

191. Minutes of the Local Development Framework Working Group  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of the meetings of 
the Local Development Framework (LDF) Working Group held on 4 



December 2006, 1 February 2007 and 6 March 2007.  The minutes were 
attached as Annexes A, B and C to the report. 
 
The report asked Members to consider the advice offered by the LDF 
Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to the Executive.  It was 
noted that the specific recommendations to the Executive regarding the 
Local Development Scheme (Minute 31) and the North West Area Action 
Plan (Minute 32) had already been dealt with via direct reports to the 
Executive meeting on 27 February 2007. 
 
With reference to the concerns raised by some members of the Working 
Group regarding the delayed adoption of the Regional Structure Plan, it 
was noted that work was in progress to ensure this would not leave a gap 
in the policy framework.  In particular, policy E8 from the North Yorkshire 
Structure Plan would be retained, thus safeguarding the Green Belt. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working Group be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 

192. Future York Race Meetings - Traffic Management Arrangements  
 
Members considered a report which presented the results of the traffic 
management arrangements adopted in York during the 2006 racing 
season and made recommendations regarding arrangements for future 
York race meetings. 
 
The Plan used in 2006 had worked extremely well, with the notable 
exception of an accident which had occurred at the point where the cycle 
route crossed Knavesmire Road.  Planning for the 2007 race season 
needed to address this safety issue, as well as taking into account other 
lessons learned since hosting Royal Ascot, as set out in paragraph 18 of 
the report.  The available budget was also an issue.  A set of traffic 
management measures, designed to take into account the criteria outlined 
in paragraph 18 and to be affordable within the £30k funding available, 
made up the suggested Plan for 2007.  These measures were detailed in 
Annex A to the report.  
 
Officers had considered the following options regarding the safety issue on 
Knavesmire Road: 
Option A – close the cycle route and require all users to stay on the main 
roads.  Discounted, on safety grounds 
Option B – reduce the width of the route at the point of connection with 
Knavesmire Road, introduce chicanes either side of the road and large 
signs advising cyclists to dismount.  This was the option chosen by Officers 
and included in costings. 
Option C – permanently move the central island so as to allow its retention 
on the 4 days when the cycle crossing would be affected.  This would cost 
£12k, a spend that was not considered justified in the current budget 
circumstances but might be considered in due course. 
Members were asked to endorse Officers’ decision in respect of Option c. 
 



With regard to the traffic management arrangements for 2007, the 
following options were presented: 
Option A – take no action.  Not recommended as it would leave the 
Council open to potential legal challenge in respect of its duties under the 
Traffic Management Act 2004. 
Option B – adopt the traffic management plans as set out in Annex A to 
the report, or subject to any modifications Members might wish to make.  
This was the recommended option. 
 
With reference to recent press reports on this issue, it was emphasised 
that the proposals were the same as those operated last year, save for 
some reductions on those days where experience had shown that 
particular measures were not needed.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option B (narrowing at junction, chicanes and 

extensive signing) be adopted with regard to the measures to 
be used at the crossing of the Knavesmire cycle route and 
Knavesmire Road. 

 
 (ii) That the traffic management arrangements described 

in Annex A to the report be endorsed as appropriate for the 
2007 racing season. 

 
REASON: For the efficient and effective management of the highways 

of the City on race days, in accordance with the Council’s 
statutory duty under the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

 
193. Concessionary Travel Scheme for Elderly and Disabled Persons – 

Implications of Appeal by First York  
 
Members considered a report which advised them of the outcome of an 
appeal made by the First York bus company to the Department for 
Transport (DfT) for additional reimbursement payments in respect of bus 
travel concessions, and the likely implications of this for the Travel 
Concession Scheme. 
 
The appeal decision had been received from the DfT on 17 February.  In 
summary, the decision maker had accepted some of First York’s claims but 
had also supported some of the Council’s arguments.  As a result, the 
Council had been directed to pay increased reimbursements to First York 
in 2006/07 and subsequent years, but the increase was less than that 
sought by First York.  Following the appeal, it was anticipated that the 
costs of reimbursement for bus pass use would rise to £2,149k, an 
increase of £439k over budget.  This would be partly offset by a reduced 
take up of bus tokens, leaving a budget gap of £189k.  At this late stage in 
the year, these additional costs could not be met from the City Strategy 
budget.  The Executive was therefore requested to approve a call on 
reserves to fund the extra cost.   
 
To determine the effects of the increase in 2007/08, further analysis of 
information provided by First York was required, in order to ascertain the 
actual increase in passenger trips and take into account the impact of the 
fare increase announced in January.  A report would then be brought to 



Members as part of the ongoing monitoring process, seeking a release 
from contingency to fund the increase.  By this time, Officers would also 
have a clearer idea of other potential calls on contingency. 
 
It was noted that a number of other councils had been affected by similar 
claims and the Local Government Association (LGA) was seeking 
feedback on the outcome of appeals.  Members commented that, due to 
the formula used to calculate the funding provided to local authorities for 
the implementation of bus travel concessions, many authorities had been 
under-funded in the first place.  This issue should be highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the release of reserves to fund the projected 

overspend of £189k arising from the result of the 
concessionary fares appeal be approved. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s powers to release such 

provision in appropriate circumstances. 
 
 (ii) That Officers be asked to undertake further analysis of 

the usage data and determine an appropriate reimbursement 
methodology for 2007-08, reporting back to Members when 
the full financial impact is clear. 

 
REASON: To ensure proper financial management of Council funds. 
 
 (iii) That the Leader of Council write to the Local 

Government Association requesting that they campaign for a 
fair funding regime for free travel. 

 
REASON: To highlight the need to ensure that councils receive 

sufficient funding to implement free bus travel for elderly and 
disabled persons. 

 
194. Waste PFI – Updated Outline Business Case  

 
Members considered a report which provided updated financial information 
on the Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) project, identified a revised 
affordability position for the Council and sought confirmation of Members’ 
commitment to finding the additional resources required to make the 
project affordable. 
 
On 12 September 2006, the Executive had approved the submission of an 
Outline Business Case (OBC) to DEFRA for joint procurement of future 
waste treatment services with North Yorkshire County Council.  Since then, 
the OBC had been updated in accordance with revised DEFRA 
requirements for PFI projects and both councils’ recent budget setting 
processes.  In addition, DEFRA had requested that Members be made fully 
aware of the affordability of the project, including appropriate sensitivity 
analysis. 
 
Estimates of future growth in waste had been revised downwards since 
submission of the OBC, to reflect more accurately recent experience and 
trends.  This had resulted in reduced operating costs, although prices of 



the capital infrastructure and associated life cycle costs had increased.  
The revisions had significantly decreased the ‘affordability gap’ and the 
latest estimated affordability gap for York over the life of the project was 
£123,559k.  This still represented a significant challenge to the Council, in 
the context of spending pressures and Council Tax capping.  Due to 
changes to the procurement strategy, key dates within the project had 
changed.  These changes were detailed in paragraph 10 of the report.  To 
test the robustness of the costs, sensitivity analyses had been carried out 
on a number of assumptions.  These had identified that the overall net cost 
for York could range between £106,952k (best case) and £135,928k (worst 
case). 
 
Officers reported at the meeting that, due to the £8 per tonne increase in 
Landfill Tax reported in the recent Budget (compared to the expected £3), 
projected landfill costs for the Council would increase by £375k in 2008/09, 
thus strengthening the case for the PFI project. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be confirmed that the Council is committed to 

finding the additional resources required to make the project 
affordable over its life, as set out in paragraphs 14 to 28 of 
the report, subject to any further obligations and financial 
parameters that may be directed by DEFRA or any other 
government department. 

 
REASON: To progress the PFI application for funding to DEFRA. 
 
 (ii) That the revised timescales identified in paragraph 10 

of the report be noted. 
 
REASON: For information. 
 
 (iii) That the substantial savings that have been achieved 

due to the dramatic increase in recycling rates in the last four 
years, and the successful waste minimisation campaigns run 
by City of York Council, be noted, and that the Council’s 
commitment to reducing the need for residual disposal 
through the waste hierarchy be re-affirmed. 

 
REASON: To recognise the achievements already made in this area, as 

well as the need for continued action. 
 
 (iv) That the Executive’s support for Mechanical Biological 

Treatment as the preferred residual waste treatment process 
for York’s waste be re-affirmed. 

 
REASON: In view of the need to take proactive steps to treat residual 

waste. 
 
 (v) That the Local Government Association campaign to 

have Landfill Tax rises returned to local government in full be 
supported. 

 



REASON: To reduce the burden on local authorities and boost the 
minimal support grant received for recycling services. 

 
 (vi) That the Retail Packaging Bill before Parliament, 

presented on 6 March 2007, be supported. 
 
REASON: In order to support efforts to address the problem of excess 

packaging, which cannot easily be re-used or recycled. 
 

195. Corporate Asset Management Plan  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to consider approving and 
adopting a Corporate Asset Management Plan (AMP) for the Council for 
the period 2007-2012. 
 
The Council had adopted a corporate approach to the management of its 
property assets for several years and it was now a requirement of the 
comprehensive performance assessment (CPA) to have a Corporate AMP.  
Together with the capital strategy approved by the Executive on 12 
September 2006, the Corporate AMP formed one part of the Council’s 
Asset Management Planning Structure.   
 
The draft AMP attached as Annex A to the report had been prepared in 
consultation with members of the Corporate Asset Management Group, 
Property Services, section heads, Corporate Finance and other 
stakeholders.  Once approved, it would be reviewed annually and the 
results reported to the Executive.  
 
It was noted that the list of assets set out in Table C in the draft AMP was 
now out of date.  An updated list would be inserted prior to formal 
publication of the AMP. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2007-2012, 

attached as Annex A to the report, be approved and adopted 
for the City of York Council. 

 
REASON: To ensure a consistent, Council-wide approach to the 

process of asset management, which accords with best 
practice. 

 
196. Annual Audit Letter  

 
Members considered a report which summarised the key findings and 
conclusions of the District Auditor on the Council’s arrangements in respect 
of the 2005/06 audit year.  These were contained in the Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter, attached as Annex A to the report.  The Letter would be 
published on the Council’s website before 31 March 2007.  The District 
Auditor was in attendance to present the Letter and answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
In summary, the Letter indicated that the Council was “improving 
adequately and demonstrating a 3 star overall performance” for CPA 
purposes but that preparing for the corporate assessment in January 2008 



presented “challenges for the Council”.  It also noted that the Council had 
maintained strong financial management and “sustained a strong focus on 
value for money, with very good performance across a range of services 
whilst containing overall service costs in line with the lowest spending 
councils nationally”.  It identified various improvements made across a 
wide range of services as well as areas in need of improvement, some of 
which remained outstanding from the previous year. 
 
Members commented that, while the general thrust of the Letter was 
positive, the ‘Direction of Travel’ statement did not appear to reflect the 
actual improvements achieved by the Council over the past three to four 
years.  In fact, performance had improved since 2003/04 in every area 
except for housing, where the picture was more mixed.  It was noted that 
public satisfaction levels had declined despite improved service levels and 
that this could be related to the way in which information was provided to 
residents. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the District Auditor’s letter be noted. 
 
REASON: To comply with the statutory requirements for the external 

audit of the Council. 
 
 (ii) That Officers be asked to prepare a report indicating 

the options for further improving performance in the Housing 
activity area. 

 
REASON: In order to address the performance issues in this area 

highlighted by District Audit. 
 

197. Comprehensive Performance Assessment Refresh 2006  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the Council’s 2006 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) score and explained why 
block scores had changed since 2005. 
 
Overall, the Council’s star rating remained at 3 stars (“good”) and its 
direction of travel rating at “improving adequately”.  However, there had 
been a degree of change at the service block level.  The Environment 
service block had achieved an improved score (from 2 to 3), while the Use 
of Resources and Housing blocks had each dropped a rating point.  The 
scores for the other four service blocks – Adults Social Care, Benefits, 
Children & Young People, and Culture – had remained unchanged from 
2005. 
 
It was noted that, since one of the aims of CPA was to drive improvement 
across local government, the CPA framework was made tougher each 
year, thus requiring a better performance each year to maintain the same 
score.  This was most apparent within the Use of Resources block, 
although it applied to all the service blocks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s role in monitoring the 
Council’s performance. 

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 


